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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 
 

For purposes of this  Brief, Complainant will be referred  to  as  “The Florida 

Bar”  or as  “the Bar.”   Christopher M.  Chestnut, Respondent, will be referred to as  

“Respondent”  or as  “Mr. Chestnut.”  The Rules Regulating The Florida Bar will be 

referred to as the “Rule(s)” and Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer 

Sanctions will be referred  to as the “Standards.”   

References to the Preliminary  Report of Referee shall be by the symbol  

“Prelim. ROR”  followed by the appropriate page number  (e.g. Prelim.  ROR 12).  

References to the Report  of Referee shall  be by the symbol  “ROR”  followed  by the 

appropriate page number  (e.g. ROR 12).  

References to specific pleadings will  be made by title. Reference to  the 

transcript  of the final  hearing are by symbol  “T.”  followed  by the page and  line 

numbers.  (e.g., T.  p.  7, l.  15).  Reference  to the transcript of the emergency  

suspension  hearing are by symbol  “ES T.”  followed  by the page and line numbers. 

(e.g., ES T.  p.  7, l. 15).  

References to Bar exhibits shall  be by the symbol  “TFB Ex.”  followed  by  

the appropriate exhibit  number (e.g., TFB  Ex. 10, p. 3).  
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE  AND FACTS 
 

Complainant, The Florida Bar, is  seeking  review of a Report of Referee 

recommending  a three-year suspension.  The Florida Bar initially filed a six-count  

Complaint against Respondent. Based  on additional  grievances, the Bar then filed a 

separate two-count Complaint. As a result  of Respondent’s unopposed motion to  

consolidate, the Referee combined all eight counts for trial.  

COUNT I - TFB FILE NO. 2015-00,161(4B)
  
COMPLAINT OF LAKAY SMITH
  

Mr. Chestnut  is  not admitted in Georgia. (T. p. 49, l. 22-25) On July 28, 

2012, Charles Smith  was killed at an apartment complex in Woodbine, Georgia. 

(T. p. 17, l. 12-22) Soon after his  death, his  mother, LaKay Smith, contacted  the 

Chestnut Law Firm for representation. (T. p. 17, l. 23-25, p. 18, l. 1-5, p. 37, l. 25)  

Michael Glover, an  investigator for The Chestnut Firm, and an unnamed  

associate (T. p. 62, l. 23-25, p. 63, l. 1-7) visited Ms. Smith at her home.  (T. p. 18, 

l. 2-17, p. 31, l. 3-5) Mr. Glover told Ms. Smith  that  The Chestnut Firm  would take 

her case and file a lawsuit  based  on  the lighting conditions at the apartment  

complex.  (T. p. 18, l. 21-25, p. 38, l. 7-16) On July 31, 2012, Ms. Smith executed  

a blank Authority to  Represent Wrongful  Death Claim with The Chestnut Firm. 

(TFB Ex. C,  pp. 99-105) (T. p. 19, l. 1-25, p. 20 l. 1-17, p. 31, l. 18-21, p. 32, l. 11-

22)  A second signature page, faxed from  Glover Investigation on August  7, 2012, 
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includes Mr. Chestnut’s signature. (TFB Ex. C, p. 106) (T. p. 51, l. 10-23) The 

Authority to Represent quoted an hourly rate for Mr. Chestnut of $500.00 if the 

case settled before a lawsuit was filed and a contingency fee of 40% of any gross 

recovery. (TFB Ex. C, pp. 99-100) (T. p. 51, l. 24-25, p. 52, l. 1-5) 

Also dated July 31, 2012, is a Statement of Client’s Rights (TFB Ex. C, pp. 

107-108)), executed by both Ms. Smith, with a second Statement of Client’s Rights 

faxed from Glover Investigations, dated August 7, 2012, executed by Mr. 

Chestnut. (TFB Ex. C, pp. 109-110) (T. p. 53, l. 1-14) Ms. Smith testified: 

A: My knowledge through Mr. Glover, Christopher 

Chestnut was my lawyer. 

Q: Okay. But Mr. Glover never told you that Christopher 

Chestnut would personally be working your case, 

correct? 

A: Yes, he did. (T. p. 33, l. 5-12) 

Over the next two years, Ms. Smith made multiple telephone calls to The 

Chestnut Firm. During the entire pendency of the case, Ms. Smith never had any 

contact with Respondent. (T. 29, l. 18-25, p. 53, l. 15-17) Ms. Smith generally 

communicated only with Mr. Glover who repeatedly assured her that they were 

working hard on her case. (T. p. 21, l. 8-25, p. 22, l. 1-25, p. 23, l. 1-10, p. 29, l. 

22-25, p. 44, l. 4-11) 

On March 13, 2014, Mr. Chestnut sent a “case note” to his associate 

attorney, Andrae Reneau, (TFB Ex. C, p. 139) requesting that he prepare a memo 
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relating to the lack of foreseeability due to a low crime rate in the area. In the case 

note, Mr. Chestnut discussed the facts and circumstances of the case in detail. (T. 

p. 54, l. 1-12, p. 67, l. 24-25, p. 68, l. 1-3) Despite this evidence, Mr. Chestnut 

testified he “never even touched the case because it was a Georgia case. …” (T. p. 

50, l. 16-21) Mr. Chestnut also testified that he sent attorney Reneau a note to draft 

a letter given the age of the case. (T. p. 75, l. 14-18) Mr. Chestnut also testified that 

the memo that he directed Mr. Reneau to write was intended to be sent to Ms. 

Smith. (T. p. 81, l. 2-5) The memo never actually was sent to her. (T. p. 109, l. 1-

18) 

Ms. Smith made several telephone calls and even sent a certified letter to 

Mr. Chestnut and his firm. (TFB Ex. A, p. 7) No one returned her telephone calls 

or responded to her letters. (T. p. 23, l. 11-25, p. 24, l. 1-20) 

On May 27, 2014, Mr. Harrison, Mr. Reneau’s paralegal, sent an email to 

Messrs. Chestnut and Reneau stating “We are dangerously close to the SOL in this 

matter. One of you needs to make a call to the numbers below to shut this matter 

down.” (T. p. 55, l. 1-25) (TFB Ex. C, p. 50) 

On June 11, 2014, Mr. Reneau sent an email to Mr. Chestnut stating, 

Chris, it is imperative that you give Mike Glover a call 

and you guys give [Ms. Smith] a call today. If Glover is 

not available, then you definitely still have to give her a 

call today… Once Chris calls Ms. Smith today the 
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necessary steps should be taken to close this file. (TFB 

Ex. C, p. 50) (T. p. 56, l. 1-17) 

Mr. Chestnut testified the he does not “recall” if he called Ms. Smith that 

day. (T. p. 56, 18-19) Two weeks before expiration of the statute of limitations, an 

unknown secretary from The Chestnut Firm called Ms. Smith and told her that the 

insurance company refused the claim. (T. p. 28, l. 15-25, p. 38, l. 18-23) Ms. Smith 

was not aware of any other reasons why her case had not gone forward. (T. p. 38, l. 

24-25, p. 39, l. 1-25, p. 40, l. 1-25, p. 41, l. 1-25, p. 42, l. 1-16) 

Having heard nothing from Mr. Chestnut, Ms. Smith asked her niece, Leavie 

Thomas, for help. (T. p. 24, l. 23-25) Ms. Thomas called The Chestnut Firm on 

July 14, 2014, and spoke to Marcy (T. p. 28, l. 5-12) who indicated that, Bill 

Harrison, paralegal to Andrae Reneau, but previously unknown to Ms. Smith, had 

her file. Marcy told Ms. Smith that either Mr. Reneau or Mr. Harrison would return 

her call. (TFB Ex. C, p. 143) 

Ms. Thomas then emailed Mr. Harrison to get a copy of her file, but he 

failed to respond. (TFB Ex. A, pp. 9-12) (T. p. 27, l. 5-18) 

Finally, on July 21, 2014, Mr. Harrison replied to Ms. Thomas, stating 

“Your attorney is Attorney Chestnut. I am his paralegal.” (TFB Ex. A, pp. 13-15) 

(T. p. 57, l. 8-22) The e-mail claimed that Mr. Harrison’s attempts to contact Ms. 

Thomas had been unsuccessful. (TFB Ex. A, pp. 13-15) 
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In another e-mail from Mr. Harrison to Ms. Thomas also  dated  July 21, 

2014, he stated that he did not know a Marcy and that “Mr. Chestnut  handles his  

own emails. … Your request for files or copies should be directed to Mr.  

Chestnut.” (TFB Ex. A,  pp. 16-18) (T. p. 58, l. 25, p. 59, l. 1-5)  

Ms. Smith continued  attempting to  get  her file from The Chestnut Firm so  

that she could take the case to another attorney, but  no  one responded to her 

requests. (T. p. 27, l. 19-25, p. 28, l. 1-7, p. 44, l. 18-22, p. 45, l. 1-18)  Ms. Smith’s  

new attorney, Mr. Phillips wrote to Mr. Chestnut  twice requesting the file. (T. p. 

127, l. 1-2)  The Court noted  that “[t]he withdraw letter to Ms. Smith went  out  

months after the statute of limitations ran according to what you  noted on that  –.” 

(T. p. 134, l. 2-6)  

Despite not  being admitted in Georgia, Mr. Chestnut was actively involved  

in  the case by giving  directions and attempting  to control his employees’ actions. 

(T. p. 110, l. 13-25, p. 111, l. 1-25, p. 112, l. 1-25, p. 113, l. 1-25)  

In addition, Mr. Chestnut  testified  that  various employees, some of whom  

were new to the firm  –  Glover, Reneau, Harrison, Felton, Payne, Hingson, Cook, 

Yozgat, an unnamed litigation assistant, Marcy, and Samantha, Hill  –  all worked  

on  this case. (T. p. 66, l. 6-11)  

Based on the foregoing, the Referee found that Mr. Chestnut had violated:   

 6
 



 

 

     

   

 

    

 

  

   

   

   

  

   

  

   

  

 

   

   

  

1. 4-1.4(a) (Communication) by failing throughout the representation to 

keep Ms. Smith sufficiently informed such that she was able to make informed 

decisions. 

2. 4-5.1 (Supervising lawyers) by having insufficient oversight over his 

attorney staff such that they were permitted to “handle” the case without a 

successful prosecution or timely disengagement. 

3. 4-8.4(a) (Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional
 

Conduct). The violation of any Rule above triggers a violation of this Rule as well. 


COUNT II - TFB FILE NO. 2015-00,505(4C)
 
COMPLAINT OF THE FLORIDA BAR
 

On July 2, 2012, Emanuel Baker, Sr. was involved in a catastrophic, work 

related accident in Alachua County, Florida, which left him a quadriplegic with 

brain damage. (T. p. 155, l. 24-25, p. 156, l. 1-6) (TFB Ex. F, pp. 19-338 and Ex. 

Z, pp. 13-80) 

On July 23, 2012, while Mr. Baker was in intensive care at Shands Hospital, 

Mrs. Jessie Baker and her son, Tyrone Baker, met with Mr. Chestnut at his office 

in Gainesville. (T. p. 156, l. 24-25, p. 157, l. 1-5) (TFB Ex. Z, pp. 2, 14-15) Mr. 

Chestnut agreed to represent the Bakers and provided them with a contingency fee 

agreement. (T. p. 157, l. 10-13) (TFB Z, pp 51-52) Mr. Chestnut crossed out the 

33-1/3% fee and replaced it with a 28% fee regardless of the amount recovered. (T. 
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p. 158, l. 1-4) (TFB Z, pp. 51-52) Mrs. Baker executed the agreement on behalf of 

her husband. (T. p. 158, l. 7-13) (TFB Ex. Z, pp. 51-52) 

When Mrs. Baker executed the agreement, Mr. Baker was in intensive care, 

under heavy sedation, and incapable of giving Mrs. Baker power of attorney to 

make decisions on his behalf. Mr. Chestnut made no attempt to ascertain whether 

or not Mr. Baker was mentally competent to make legal decisions on his own or to 

designate another to make those decisions for him. (T. p. 162, l. 1-2) At the time 

the first agreement was signed, Mr. Chestnut had not been to Shands to see his 

client. (T. p. 163, l. 12-25, p. 164, l. 1-10) 

In late July or early August 2012, Mr. Baker was moved from Shands to the 

Shepherd Center, a spinal cord and brain injury rehabilitative center in Georgia, 

where he was recuperating. (T. p. 164, l. 11-15) Mrs. Baker spent most her time at 

the center with her husband. (T. p. 164, l. 16-23) (TFB Ex. Z, pp. 477-516) 

On or about September 1, 2012, Mr. Chestnut sent two of his employees to 

see Mrs. Baker while she was at Shepherd with various documents for her 

signature. (T. p. 165, l. 1-25, p. 166, l. 1-10) The explanation given to the family 

was that there had been a “typo” in a previous power of attorney and Mrs. Baker 

simply needed to execute another one. There had been no previous power of 

attorney. (TFB Ex. Z, pp. 18-19) 
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One of the documents that Mrs. Baker was directed to sign was a new 

contingency fee agreement entitled “Authority to Represent” which now provided 

for a 40% contingency fee regardless of the amount recovered. (T. p. 168, l. 20-25) 

(TFB Ex. F, pp. 263-67) Paragraph 3 of the agreement reads 

The undersigned clients understand that the percentages 

set forth in Paragraph 1(a) through (e) above exceed the 

standard amounts established by the Rules Regulating the 

Florida Bar. However, the undersigned clients are unable 

to obtain representation in this case from the attorneys of 

his/her choice, namely THE CHESTNUT FIRM, because 

of the limitations set forth in the Rules Regulating The 

Florida Bar. Therefore, after having been advised of 

his/her rights, the undersigned clients agree to the terms 

of this contract in order to obtain counsel of his/her 

choosing. (T. p. 167, l. 167-25, p. 168, l. 1-4) 

The claim that the Bakers were unable to obtain representation from The 

Chestnut Firm is false as they “obtained representation” the previous July when 

Mrs. Baker executed the original Contingency Fee Agreement. (TFB Ex. Z, p. 22) 

Mrs. Baker was also directed to sign a “Consent of Petitioner,” alleging that 

the Bakers “…have a full and complete understanding of their rights as specified in 

the Statement of Client’s Rights which has been previously signed.” (T. p. 166, l. 

24-25, p. 167, l. 1-6) (TFB Ex. F, pp. 268-70 and TFB Ex. Z, pp. 22-23) 

In addition, no explanation was given to Mr. or Mrs. Baker regarding what 

Mrs. Baker was signing, the consequences of her executing the documents or any 

rights that she was waiving on her husband’s behalf. (TFB Ex. Z, pp. 22-23) 

9
 



 

 

   

  

  

   

 

 

    

  

 

   

 

   

   

  

  

    

  

 

Respondent’s employees departed with the signed documents without 

leaving copies. At the time of the execution of the Authority to Represent and the 

Consent of Petitioner, Mrs. Baker did not possess a valid power of attorney 

allowing her to consent to the representation of her husband. Nor was there any 

attorney present to answer questions or address the Bakers concerns. (TFB Ex. Z, 

p. 20) 

On October 5, 2012, Mr. Chestnut filed suit on behalf of the Bakers against 

the parties responsible for Mr. Baker’s injuries. (T. p. 177, l. 14-21) (TFB Ex. F, p. 

283) On October 26, 2012, the case was removed to the U.S. District Court for the 

Northern District of Florida. (T. p. 177, l. 23-25) 

On March 6, 2013, Mr. Chestnut directed his associate, attorney Yozgat, to 

appear on his behalf, ex-parte, before Alachua County Circuit Judge Hulslander 

with a Petition for Order Approving Attorney’s Fee Contract. (T. p. 178, l. 14-25, 

p. 179, l. 1-14) (TFB Ex. Z, pp. 24-25) The Petition stated, among other things, 

that the Bakers “have a full and complete understanding of their rights,” that they 

“completely understand the terms of the contingency fee contract,” that they 

“executed a document under oath entitled Consent of Petitioner,” and that they 

request the court approve the 40% contingency fee. (TFB Ex. Z, pp. 657-59) 

Judge Hulslander questioned the court’s jurisdiction to rule on the petition 

since the case had been removed to federal court. (T. p. 180, l. 2-12) In addition, 
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the Judge requested that Mr. Chestnut, or a member of his firm, return with the 

clients so that the court could be assured that the clients were, in fact, aware of, and 

in agreement with, the petition. (T. p. 180, l. 16-18.) Attorney Yozgat never did 

return to Judge Hulslander with the Bakers. (T. p. 181, l. 7-12) This was the first 

time that Mr. Chestnut tried to get his fee approved by a judge. 

Having failed to obtain approval from Judge Hulslander, Mr. Chestnut 

directed attorney Yozgat to take the same Petition for Order Approving Attorney’s 

Fee Contract to a Judge in Duval County and attempt to have it approved there. (T. 

p. 182, l. 13-19) 

Mr. Chestnut admitted that there was no case pending in Duval such that his 

petition could have been heard. (T. p. 183, l. 19-22) Nevertheless, the case style on 

the front page of the Petition was changed from “Alachua County” to “Duval 

County.” (TFB Ex. Z, p. 674) 

Mr. Yozgat testified at his deposition that he felt that attempt was unethical 

and amounted to forum shopping and declined to approach a Duval Judge for 

approval. (T. p. 185, l. 23-25, p. 186, l. 1-2) (TFB Ex. Z, pp. 517-578), Deposition 

of Kemal Yozgatlioglu (p. 200, l. 3-12). This was the second time that Mr. 

Chestnut tried to get his fee approved by a Judge. 

Mr. Chestnut knew, or should have known, that in accordance with Rule 4-

1.5(f)(4)(b)(ii) 
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. . . the client may petition the court…for approval of any 

fee contract between the client and an attorney of the 

client’s choosing. The application for authorization shall 

be given if the court determines the client has a complete 

understanding of the client’s rights and the terms of the 

proposed contract. The application for authorization of 

such a contract can be filed as a separate proceeding 

before suit or simultaneously with the filing of a 

complaint. 

At no time was this explained to the Bakers and no petition was ever 

executed by the Bakers. 

In June 2013, the then federal case settled for $8 million and on June 21, 

2013, United States District Judge Robert L. Hinkle entered an Order for Dismissal 

reserving jurisdiction to enforce the order to comply with the settlement 

agreement. (T. p. 187, l. 4-6) 

On June 28, 2013, Mr. Chestnut went to the Bakers’ home, induced Mr. 

Baker to sign the settlement check and attempted to induce him to execute a 

Settlement Memorandum which allocated a flat 40% fee and costs of $473,708. (T. 

p. 187, l. 23-25, p. 188, l. 1-2) (TFB Ex. F, pp. 277-82 and TFB Ex Z, pp 26-27) 

In addition, the Settlement Memorandum falsely represented to the Bakers 

that the Workers’ Compensation claim had been settled for $300,000 when, in fact, 

there had been no such settlement. (T. p. 190, l. 21-24) 

On June 29, 2013, Mr. Chestnut returned to the Bakers’ home and, again, 

attempted to induce Mr. Baker to sign a Settlement Memorandum. Mr. Baker 

12
 



 

 

   

    

  

   

  

  

    

 

  

  

   

 

   

  

   

   

 

  

objected to both the fees and costs and refused to sign the memorandum. (T. p. 

187, l. 23-25, p. 188, l. 1-2) (TFB Ex. Z, p. 27) 

On July 6, 2013, Mr. Chestnut returned to the Bakers’ home for a third time 

and attempted to induce Mr. Baker to sign the Settlement Memorandum. Again, 

Mr. Baker refused. (T. p. 187, l. 23-25, p. 188, l. 1-2) (TFB Ex. Z, p. 28) 

On August 12, 2013, the Bakers filed a lawsuit against Mr. Chestnut, 

alleging that, among other things, he had enticed Mrs. Baker to execute the initial 

contingency fee agreement for 28% and then the Authority to Represent for 40%. 

(T. p. 154, l. 13-15) 

On August 19, 2013, Mr. Chestnut filed a Petition for Approval of Attorney 

Fee Contract in the very suit filed against him by the Bakers claiming that the 

Consent of Petitioner was “intelligently, intentionally and voluntarily executed by 

Mrs. Baker in the conscious and coherent presence of Mr. Baker…” (TFB Ex. F, 

pp. 283-86) Based on that statement, Mr. Chestnut requested the court approve the 

40% fee although he also admitted that the Bakers “will likely claim they did not 

have a complete understanding of their rights…” (T. p. 193, l. 5-8) This was the 

third time that Mr. Chestnut tried to get his fee approved by a Judge. 

On August 21, 2013, in the original state circuit court case (Baker v. 

Osmose), Mr. Chestnut filed Counsel for the Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reopen the Case 

Only to Hear Petition for Approval of Attorney Fee Contract (TFB Ex. Z, pp. 699 
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702), along with his Petition for Approval, asking that court to uphold the terms of 

the Authority to Represent awarding Mr. Chestnut 40% of the entire $8 million 

settlement. (T. p. 195, l. 3-13) On November 15, 2013, the state court denied the 

motion. (T. p. 195, l. 14-15) This was the fourth time that Mr. Chestnut tried to get 

his fee approved by a Judge. 

On August 26, 2013, Judge Hulslander entered an order that, within 24 

hours, the settlement proceeds would be placed into a restricted account at 

SunTrust Bank. (T. p. 195, l. 22-24) (TFB Ex. Z, pp. 838-839) 

On October 13, 2014, the Bakers’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 

Declaring Contracts Void was heard by Judge Monaco. On October 21, 2014, 

Judge Monaco entered an order finding “[t]he fee portion of the Contingency Fee 

Agreement dated July 23, 2012 for a contingency fee of 28% is void as against 

public policy because it violates Rule 4-1.5 of the Rules Regulating the Florida 

Bar. There are no genuine issues of material fact in dispute about the violation of 

the Rules Regulating the Florida Bar and Plaintiffs are entitled to partial summary 

judgment as a matter of law.” (T. p. 196, l. 7-12, p. 410, l. 10-25, p. 411, l. 1) (TFB 

Ex. D, p. 1) 

The court then ruled the 28% contingency fee void and unenforceable to the 

extent it exceeded Rule 4-1.5 and that the Authority to Represent was moot as the 
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Court  had already found  it  to  be unenforceable for lack of consideration. (T. p. 

411, l. 1-25)  

The Baker v. Chestnut  case proceeded  to  trial. (T. p. 198, l. 18-21)  On  

December 9, 2014, the jury found that Mr. Chestnut  breached his fiduciary duty to  

the Bakers, committed civil  theft, and exploited the Bakers. (T. p. 198, l. 22-25, p. 

199, l. 1-23)  

Based on the foregoing, the Referee found that Mr. Chestnut had violated:   

1.  4-1.5(a)  (Excessive fee). The underlying court  orders already found  

that Mr. Chestnut’s 28% fee contract was  void because it  violated and exceeded  

Rule 4-1.5  and the 40% fee contract was equally unenforceable.  

2.  4-1.5(d)  (Enforceability of contracts). The underlying  court orders  

already found  that Mr. Chestnut’s 28% fee contract was void  because it violated  

and exceeded Rule 4-1.5  and the 40% fee contract was equally unenforceable.  

3.  4-1.5(e)  (Duty to communicate). The Baker’s testified  that  they had  

no  understanding  of what  they were signing, what  they were agreeing  to, or what  

rights  they were giving up. Moreover, the evidence demonstrates that no attorney  

was present with the Bakers at the critical  moment of increasing Mr. Chestnut’s fee 

from 28% to  40%  both of which violated Rule 4-1.5  on  their face.  

 15
 



 

4.  4-1.5(f)  (Contingent fees). The underlying  court  orders already found  

that Mr. Chestnut’s 28% fee contract was  void because it  violated and exceeded  

Rule 4-1.5  and the 40% fee contract was equally unenforceable.  

5.  4-3.3  (Candor). Mr. Chestnut’s numerous attempts to have his  

increased fee contract approved by any court at all, failed, in every  way to properly  

apprise the various courts of the true facts surrounding the situation.  

6.  4-5.1  (Supervising  lawyers). Mr. Chestnut’s failure  to appropriately  

ensure that attorney Yozgat’s conduct conformed to  the Rules resulting in several  

attempts to have his increased fee contract  approved by courts.  

7.  4-5.3  (Supervising  non-lawyers). Mr. Chestnut failed to supervise 

Mses. Scales, Hicks, and Austin who  should, under no circumstances, have been  

sent to Mr. Baker’s  hospital room and home with important paperwork  to review  

and sign without Mr.  Chestnut  being present.  

8.  4-8.4(a)  (Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional  

Conduct). The violation  of any Rule above or below triggers a violation of this 

Rule as well.  

9.  4-8.4(c)  (Dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation). Mr. 

Chestnut’s repeated attempts  to have his increased fee contract approved by any  

court failed to apprise the courts of the true facts surrounding the situation.  

 16
 



 

COUNT III - TFB FILE  NO. 2015-00,565(4D) 
 
COMPLAINT OF JOHNNY  WINTHROP POWELL
  

Mr. Chestnut  is  not licensed  to practice law in  Maryland. (T. p. 296, l. 25, p. 

297, l. 1-2)  No attorney  working for Mr. Chestnut at the time was admitted  in 

Maryland. (T. p. 305, l. 2-4)  

Mr. Chestnut advertised via the internet in  Maryland  that  one of his practice 

areas was “hazing injury” claims and  that  his attorneys handle hazing claims across  

the country and  that “he can be anywhere in the United States  within  24  hours.” (T. 

p. 297, l. 3-5, p. 322, l. 2-9) (TFB Ex. G,  p. 4)  

Johnny Powell was a student at Stevenson  University, but was  pledging to a 

fraternity, Kappa Alpha Psi, at Coppin State University in Baltimore, Maryland  

because Stevenson University did  not  have a Kappa Alpha Psi fraternity chapter 

there. (TFB Ex. G,  p. 5)  

Due to Mr. Chestnut’s advertisements and  website, Mr. Powell, who was a 

victim of hazing while pledging for the Kappa Alpha Psi, had his aunt contact Mr.  

Chestnut who admits  talking  to the family. (T. p. 301, l. 2-7, p. 303, l. 18-22, p. 

305, l. 5-15)  (TFB Ex. G, p. 5)  

Mr. Powell’s hazing occurred in February  2013. (T. p. 302, l. 9-10)  Mr. 

Powell provided specific details to The Chestnut Firm of who injured  him, what  

was done to him, where it  occurred, when it happened, and how it  happened. (T. p. 
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302, l. 11-14) After being hazed, Mr. Powell spent five days in the hospital 

recovering from his injuries. (T. p. 303, l. 7-17) (TFB Ex. G, p. 5) 

In March 2013, Mr. Powell executed a retainer agreement and returned it to 

The Chestnut Firm. (T. p. 304, l. 12-15) (TFB Ex. G, pp. 5-6 and 21-22) 

Thereafter, the Powell case was assigned to Kim Yozgat. (T. p. 304, l. 18-24, p. 

305, l. 9-15) (TFB Ex. G, p. 6) At no time during the handling of Mr. Powell’s case 

did a Maryland attorney work on the case because no attorney in Mr. Chestnut’s 

firm was admitted in Maryland at any time. 

Several months passed during which Mr. Powell called The Chestnut Firm 

and left messages for Mr. Chestnut. Mr. Powell’s calls were never returned. (TFB 

Ex. G, p. 12) Several more months passed again. Mr. Powell called The Chestnut 

Firm and left messages, but his calls were not returned. (TFB Ex. G, p. 12) 

In January 2015, almost two years after he retained The Chestnut Firm, Mr. 

Powell called to fire Mr. Chestnut because no lawsuit had been filed. (T. p. 308, l. 

9-12) (TFB Ex. G, p. 13) At that time, Mr. Powell spoke with attorney Jamie 

Agnew. (T. p. 308, l. 13-15) (TFB Ex. G, p. 13) Mr. Powell asked Ms. Agnew for a 

copy of the tort claim that The Chestnut Firm had filed with the Maryland 

Treasurer. Ms. Agnew told Mr. Powell that she had never heard of that term. (T. p. 

308, l. 16-22) (TFB Ex. G, p. 13) 
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Mr. Powell also followed up a few days later with an email requesting a 

copy of his contract and any additional information from his file that could be 

provided. T. p. 309, l. 4-18. TFB Ex. G (p. 13). Ms. Agnew emailed him the 

contingency fee agreement, the statement of client’s rights, and client authorization 

(for release of information). (T. p. 309, l. 7-18) All had been signed by Mr. Powell 

in March 2013. (TFB Ex. G, p. 13) 

At no time did Mr. Chestnut, or anyone at his firm, inform Mr. Powell that 

the firm had failed to comply with the Maryland Tort Claims Act which requires 

that a written notice of claim be served to the State Treasurer or its designees 

within one year of the alleged injury. (TFB Ex. G, pp. 13-14) 

Mr. Powell subsequently hired a new attorney, Jimmy Bell, Esq. (T, p. 318, 

l. 8-9) (TFB Ex. G, pp. 16-17) On February 3, 2015, Mr. Bell e-mailed Ms. Agnew 

and requested a copy of Mr. Powell’s file. (T. p. 318, l. 14-25, p. 319, l. 1) (TFB 

Ex. G, pp. 16-17) Ms. Agnew responded to Mr. Bell that there were no records to 

turn over to him because no insurance or medical records were ever received. (T. p. 

318, l. 20-25, p. 319, l. 1-8) (TFB Ex. G, pp. 16-17) On February 9, 2015, Mr. 

Bell, sent a letter to Mr. Chestnut, at his personal e-mail address, and to The 

Chestnut Firm. (T. p. 319, l. 24-25, p. 320, l. 1) (TFB Ex. I) Mr. Chestnut failed to 

respond to Mr. Bell. (T. p. 320, l. 5-6) 
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On February 25, 2015, Mr. Powell filed  suit against Mr. Chestnut and his  

firm in the U.S. District Court for the District  of Maryland  seeking  damages in  

excess  of $2,000,000.  (T. p. 320, l. 23-25)  That case was settled  by Mr. Chestnut’s  

carrier (T. p. 321, l. 1-2)  for, according  to  Mr. Chestnut’s testimony, a “loose value 

of five figures.” (T. p. 339, l. 21-22) (TFB Ex. G,  pp.27-55)  

Based on the foregoing, the Referee found that Mr. Chestnut had  violated:  

1.  4-1.1  (Competence) by failing to properly investigate Mr. Powell’s  

case and find  the liability on which Mr. Powell  ultimately prevailed and allowing  

the statute of limitations to expire.  

2.  4-1.3  (Diligence) by failing  to  take any substantive action on Mr. 

Powell’s case during  the entire period  of Mr. Chestnut’s representation and  

allowing the statute of limitations to expire.  

3.  4-1.4(a)  and (b)  (Communication) by failing  throughout  the 

representation  to  keep Mr. Powell  sufficiently informed such that he was able to  

make informed decisions.  

4.  4-5.1  (supervising lawyers). Mr. Chestnut  failed  to  supervise Mr. 

Yozgat and  Ms. Agnew during representation to ensure that Mr. Powell’s matter 

has  being  handled appropriately.  

5.  Rule 4-8.4(a)  (Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional  

Conduct). The violation  of any Rule above triggers a violation  of this Rule as well.   

 20
 



 

 

    

  

 

  

  

 

  

 

  

    

  

 

  

  

  

 

 

     

 

COUNT IV - TFB FILE NO. 2016-00,047(4C)
 
COMPLAINT OF ANDREW LEVY
 

Andrew Levy, in the past, had represented Mr. Chestnut for insurance 

purposes. (T. p. 360, l. 1-2, p. 365, l. 20-23, p. 366, l. 5-8) Subsequently, Mr. Levy 

hired Mr. Chestnut in late 2012 or early 2013 (T. p. 361, l. 1-4) to represent him in 

an insurance denial claim against Allstate Insurance Company. (T. p. 360, l. 2-17) 

Mr. Chestnut told Mr. Levy that “they would take care of it for [him].” (T. p. 360, 

l. 25, p. 371, l. 13-22) 

Mr. Levy testified that after speaking to Mr. Chestnut, he was walked over 

to speak to Mr. Yozgat (T. p. 361, l. 13-20, p. 368, l. 16-22, p. 373, l. 21-24) who 

told him that a demand latter would be sent. (T. p. 377, l. 16-20) 

Mr. Levy left messages for Mr. Chestnut that were not returned. (T. p. 362, l. 

24-25, p. 363, l. 1-2) He testified “I left you numerous voice mails on your 

personal cell phone, on your office phone, and I left you messages through your 

office.” (T. p. 369, l. 5-7) On April 23, 2013, Mr. Chestnut’s employee scheduled a 

meeting for Mr. Levy to meet with attorney Mates. (T. p. 375, l. 11-14) Up to then, 

Mr. Levy had been emailing attorney Yozgat. (T. p. 374, l. 23-25, p. 375, l. 1-9) 

Mr. Levy brought in additional documents so attorney Mates could review them. 

(T. p. 375, l. 19-25, p. 376, l. 1-5) 
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In response to the Court’s question about Mr. Levy’s attempts to 

communicate with the firm during the seeming gap between 2013 and 2015, he 

testified 

I left numerous voice mails. I was in the firm. I went to 

the firm for open enrollment, so I was at the office and I 

would talk to them on a regular basis. I would handle any 

new employees, terminated employees, things such as a 

that. So I was in regular contact with the law firm and I 

was able to physically speak to them on the phone or in 

person during that time. . . . It was typically Erin White at 

the Atlanta office. There was a gentleman there for a 

little while. I also spoke to Samantha Wright. She was 

sometimes in Atlanta and the Gainesville area. (T. 381, l. 

7-25) 

On February 1, 2015, Mr. Levy emailed Erin White, again asking about the 

status of his case. Ms. White responded that his information had been sent to Kellie 

Hill, the managing attorney, to be reassigned to a new paralegal as the paralegal 

handling the case was no longer with the firm. (T. p. 367, l. 23-25, p. 379, l. 13-15) 

On February 27, 2015, Mr. Levy again wrote to Ms. White advising he had 

not heard from anyone and requested someone contact him. (T. p. 367, l. 23-25, p. 

379, l. 13-15) On March 11, 2015, having had no update on his case, Mr. Levy 

again requested contact and an update. Mr. Levy later received a letter dated May 

1, 2015 – some 2-1/2 years after hiring Mr. Chestnut – stating “After a careful 

review of your case, we have chosen not to pursue your civil claim.” (T. p. 364, l. 

1-7, p. 383, l. 13-25, p. 365, l. 1-15) 
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Mr. Levy ultimately prevailed on his claim. (T. p. 378, l. 14-19)
 

Based on the foregoing, the Referee found that Mr. Chestnut had violated:
 

1. 4-5.1 (Supervising lawyers) by having insufficient oversight over his 

attorney staff such that they were permitted to “handle” the case without a 

successful prosecution or timely disengagement. 

2. 4-8.4(a) (Misconduct). The violation of any Rule above triggers a 

violation of this Rule as well. 

COUNT V - TFB FILE NO. 2016-00,193(4A)
 
COMPLAINT OF DR. JOHN T. HOEHN
 

Dayna McGregor hired The Chestnut Firm to represent her after an auto 

accident. The Chestnut Firm referred her to Dr. John T. Hoehn, Chiropractic 

Physician, for treatment. (T. p. 827, l. 13-25, p. 828, l. 1-7) Dr. Hoehn had 

accepted other referrals from Mr. Chestnut in the past. (T. p. 9-13, p. 839, l. 21-25, 

p. 840, l. 1-2) 

Ms. McGregor executed Dr. Hoehn’s Letter of Protection (“LOP”) and 

Notice of Doctor’s Lien on March 23, 2012. (T. p. 828, l. 14-19, p. 829, l. 3-8) 

(TFB Ex. L, p. 7) However, prior to then, on March 7, 2012, Mr. Chestnut had 

executed his own “Letter of Protection – Authorization for Payment” on The 

Chestnut Firm letterhead and had faxed it to Dr. Hoehn’s office on March 12, 
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2012. (T. p. 829, l. 3-8, p. 841, l. 1-19)  (TFB Ex. L,  pp. 9-10)  Dr. Hoehn treated  

Ms. McGregor for eight months. (T. p. 830, l. 3-12)  

On September 26, 2013, Mr. Chestnut’s firm, via attorney Mates (T. p. 865, 

l. 22-15) wrote to Dr. Hoehn stating  that Ms. McGregor’s  balance was $3,652. (T. 

p. 831, l. 11-25, p. 832, l. 1-2) (TFB Ex. L,  p. 17)  Mr. Chestnut’s firm requested  

that the account  be settled for $1,500. (T. p. 831, l. 11-25, p. 832, l. 1-2)  

On September 30, 2013, Dr. Hoehn’s  office responded that  in  order to accept  

such a large reduction, they would need  to see the settlement statement. (T. p. 832, 

l. 5-11) (TFB Ex. L,  p. 19) Dr. Hoehn received  no response. (T. p. 832, l. 14-16)  

On November 1, 2013, Mr. Chestnut wrote to Dr. Hoehn inquiring about  

their total “liability” in Ms. McGregor’s case. (T. p. 832, l. 17-23) (TFB Ex. L,  p. 

21) On December 12, 2013, Dr. Hoehn’s office responded advising that the total  

owed was $4,075. (T.  p. 833, l. 1-4) (TFB Ex. L,  p. 22). Dr. Hoehn provided both  

billing  statements again and informed Mr. Chestnut, again, that if any reduction  

were to  be considered, a settlement  statement would  need to  be provided. (T. p. 

833, l. 1-14)  

Mr. Chestnut  never responded and failed to provide Dr. Hoehn  with the 

settlement statement. (T. p. 833, l. 15-17)  Almost a year and a half passed without 

resolution. (T. p. 834, l. 6-8)  
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In early 2015, Dr. Hoehn’s office received a check from The Chestnut Firm 

for $423 which indicated “payment in full.” (T. p. 833, l. 18-25, p. 834, l. 1-14) 

(TFB Ex. 24) 

On May 29, 2015, Dr. Hoehn’s office communicated with Mr. Chestnut’s 

office, informing them of the remaining balance due. (TFB Ex. L, p. 24) In 

addition, on June 8, 2015, Dr. Hoehn’s office sent a letter to Mr. Chestnut detailing 

the remaining charges and informing him that pursuant to the LOP, the full balance 

was due and Dr. Hoehn had not agreed to accept anything less. (T. p. 835, l. 2-9) 

Dr. Hoehn received no response. (T. p. 835, l. 12) Dr. Hoehn further advised that 

his office had spoken with Attorney Jamie Agnew, one of Mr. Chestnut’s 

associates, who indicated that she would provide a copy of the settlement 

statement. However, and again, no such statement was provided. (T. p. 835, l. 17-

24 and 21-24) 

On July 10, 2015, Dr. Hoehn’s office returned the $423 check to Mr. 

Chestnut because check indicated “payment in full.” (T. p. 834, l. 13-21, p. 847 l. 

16-18) (TFB Ex. L, p. 32) Dr. Hoehn then received The Chestnut Firm’s letter 

dated July 14, 2015, offering to settle for $500. (T. p. 836, l. 1-6) On August 4, 

2015, Ms. Agnew (a member of the Georgia Bar but not The Florida Bar) wrote to 

Dr. Hoehn claiming that the previous $423 payment had been a mistake. Ms. 
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Agnew  offered to compromise the dispute for $1,000. (TFB Ex. L,  p. 29) Dr. 

Hoehn did not agree to that offer. (T. p. 836, l. 17-18)  

Only after filing his grievance did Dr. Hoehn receive Mr. Chestnut’s  

settlement statement  (T. p. 837, l. 1-5) dated February 12, 2015, and  incorrectly  

showing that  the balance due Dr. Hoehn’s was $1,336. (T. p. 837, l. 17-23)  Dr. 

Hoehn wrote to The Chestnut Firm on August 17, 2015, and  offered  to  settle for 

$2,000. (T. p. 850, l. 6-25, p. 6-13)  (TFB Ex. L, p. 33)  

All further attempts at communication failed. After the Bar complaint was  

filed, Mr. Chestnut  did remit to Dr. Hoehn a check in  the amount of $2,000. (T. p. 

5-15)  However, when Dr. Hoehn went  to cash  the check, it was  returned  unpaid. 

(T. p. 839, l. 1-12)  To date, Dr. Hoehn has  still not  been  paid for rendering  

professional services  to Mr. Chestnut’s client  despite Mr. Chestnut asking Dr. 

Hoehn to treat the client  and providing a letter of protection.  

Based on the foregoing, the Referee found that Mr. Chestnut had violated:   

1.  4-8.4(a)  (Misconduct). The violation  of any Rule below triggers a 

violation  of this Rule as well.  

2.  5-1.1(e)  (Notice of receipt  of trust funds, delivery, accounting) by  

failing  to properly communicate with Dr. Hoehn regarding the status  of the case 

and the settlement.  
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3.  5-1.1(f)  (Disputed  ownership of trust funds) by failing to protect Dr. 

Hoehns’ funds  pursuant  to the two letters  of protection signed by the client and Mr.  

Chestnut  himself.  

COUNT VII –  TFB FILE  NO. 2016-00,473(4B) 
 
COMPLAINT OF ANTHONY  DEMETRIUS JORDAN
  

Mr. Chestnut  is  not admitted in Georgia. By way of background, in  2008  

Deidre Spear (“Ms. Spear”) and Anthony  Demetrius Jordan, Sr. (“Mr. Jordan”) had  

a son, Anthony Demetrius Jordan, Jr. (“A.J.”). Although they lived together for 

three years, they never married and eventually separated. (TFB Ex. S,  p. 51.  

On or about February 6, 2014, Ms. Spear was killed in an automobile 

accident  in Georgia. (ES T. p. 173, l. 16-25, p. 174, l. 1-25) (TFB Ex. Q,  pp. 1-2 

and Ex. R,  pp. 7-8)  

On or about February 7, 2014, while Ramona Berry (Ms. Berry), Ms. 

Spear’s mother, was at the Gregory Levett Funeral Home making arrangements for 

her daughter’s funeral, Mr. Chestnut approached her and  offered his services. (ES 

T. p. 175, l. 4-14, p. 176, l. 8-10, p. 215, l. 2-4)  

Mr. Chestnut  suggested the cost  of the funeral could be covered by the estate 

and that  he would  take care of everything. (ES T. P. 177, l. 1-20)  Ms. Berry signed  

Mr. Chestnut’s contingency fee agreement  and a statement of client’s rights. (TFB 

Ex. T,  p. 52)  
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Thereafter, Mr. Jordan received a call from Mr. Chestnut’s employee, Pansy 

King, who asked him to sign up with Mr. Chestnut. (TFB Ex. Ex. Q, pp. 1-2 and 

Ex. S, p. 52) Feeling pressured, Mr. Jordan signed a blank contingency fee 

agreement (TFB Ex. R, pp. 13-17 and Ex. S, pp. 52-53) and other paperwork 

which clearly identified him as A.J.’s father. 

A few days later, Mr. Jordan met Mr. Chestnut’s employees at McDonalds. 

(TFB Ex. S, p. 52) Mr. Jordan eventually decided not to proceed with Mr. 

Chestnut’s services. (TFB Ex. R, pp. 44-48 and TFB Ex. S, p. 52) Mr. Chestnut’s 

employee told Mr. Jordan that she would tear up his paperwork and throw it away. 

(TFB Ex. S, p. 52) 

On February 18, 2014, Levett Funeral Home faxed its bill/contract, signed 

by Ms. Berry on February 7, 2014, in the amount of $12,170.80 to Mr. Chestnut’s 

office. (TFB Ex. T, pp. 67-68) 

On February 24, 2014, Ms. Berry, individually and as Personal 

Representative and Beneficiary of the Estate of Deidre Spear, executed an advance 

funding agreement with Universal Funds. (ES T. p. 182, l. 1-5) (TFB Ex. T, pp. 70-

77) Included with the contract, as Exhibit A, was an Authorization for Attorney to 

Pay Universal Funds and an Acknowledgement of Authorization, allowing the loan 

to be repaid from the settlement proceeds. The Authorization is signed by Ms. 

Berry and the Acknowledgement is signed by Mr. Chestnut. (TFB Ex. T, pp. 69) 
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On or about March 3, 2014, Ms. Berry, via attorney Bates obtained by Mr. 

Chestnut, (ES T. p. 178, l. 1-16, p. 201, l. 13-15, p. 202, l. 5-22, p. 204, l. 21-23) 

filed a Petition for Letters of Administration in the Estate of Deidre Spear with the 

Probate Court, Fulton County. (TFB Ex. T, pp. 84-89) Ms. Berry’s petition alleged 

that Mr. Jordan’s address was unknown to her. (TFB Ex. S, p. 55 and TFB Ex. T, 

pp. 84-89) The Probate Court issued Letters of Administration to Ms. Berry and 

appointed her Administrator of the Spear Estate on March 26, 2014. (TFB Ex. R, 

pp. 18-21) 

On or about March 19, 2014, Ms. Berry, again via attorney Bates, also filed 

a Petition for Temporary Letters of Guardianship of Minor, in the Probate Court, 

Fulton County, requesting that she be appointed temporary guardian of A.J. Ms. 

Berry’s petition again alleged that Mr. Jordan’s address was unknown to her. (TFB 

Ex. R, pp. 18-21, TFB Ex. S, p. 52 and TFB Ex. T, pp. 90-95) 

Based on that incorrect assertion, the Probate Court entered an Order of 

Service directing that Mr. Jordan be served by publication. (TFB Ex. T, pp. 96) On 

April 15, 2014, the Probate Court entered an Order appointing Ms. Berry as the 

temporary guardian of A.J. (TFB Ex. T, p. 97) 

On or about May 28, 2014, Ms. Berry, again via attorney Bates, filed a 

Petition for Letters of Conservatorship of Minor in the Probate court requesting 

that she be appointed A.J.’s conservator based on his entitlement to settlement 
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proceeds from the wrongful death of his mother. Ms. Berry’s petition again alleges 

that the “address for the Putative Father is unknown to the Petitioner.” On June 4, 

2014, the Probate Court appointed Ms. Berry as conservator of A.J.’s proceeds. 

(TFB Ex. T, pp. 84-89 and TFB Ex. T, pp. 98-102) 

On July 24, 2014, the Superior Court, Family Division, entered its Final 

Order on Petition for Legitimation and Custody. (TFB Ex. T, pp. 136-37) The 

court awarded Mr. Jordan sole custody of A.J. (TFB Ex. T, pp. 136-37) The court 

ordered Ms. Berry to relinquish to Mr. Jordan physical custody of A.J. by 6 p.m. 

that evening. (TFB Ex. T, pp. 136-37) 

In the interim, on or about June 26, 2014, Ms. Berry, again via attorney 

Bates, filed in the Probate Court a Petition to Compromise Doubtful Claim of 

Minor or Adult Ward. (TFB Ex. T, pp. 106-11) The Probate Court issued its Final 

Order on October 30, 2014. (TFB Ex. T, pp. 112-14) In that order, the court found 

that Mr. Chestnut had caused the foregoing events and that Ms. Berry was not to 

blame. (TFB Ex. T, pp. 112-14) Specifically, the Probate Court found that 

Mr. Chestnut, although not a member of the State Bar of 

Georgia, was practicing law in the state of Georgia and 

knew, or should have known, that Ramona Berry was 

never going to be individually entitled to any proceeds 

from the wrongful death of Deidre Spear, that Ramona 

Berry was never going to be a beneficiary of the Estate of 

Deidre Spear because Ms. Spear died intestate and her 

only heir was her minor son, and that Ramona Berry was 

not the Personal Representative of the Estate of Deidre 
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Spear on either February 24, 2014 or February 25, 2014. 

The contract with Universal Funds was negotiated 

between Universal Funds and [respondent]. Ramona 

Berry never defrauded, misrepresented or deceived 

anyone; she never received any money and was not 

entitled to receive any money from the wrongful death of 

her daughter in any of the capacities listed on the contract 

of February 24, 2014 or February 25, 2014. The contract 

negotiated between Universal Funds and [respondent] 

with a $3,050 origination/ processing fee and a 35.40% 

APR was unconscionable under the circumstances even if 

Ms. Berry had authority under any of the listed 

capacities, which she did not.” (TFB Ex. T, pp. 112-14) 

On January 20, 2015, Ms. Berry executed State Farm’s release 

acknowledging receipt of $79,307 as Conservator and $20,693 as Administrator of 

Deidre Spear’s Estate. After all expenses were paid, A.J. was left with $49,519.03. 

On or about May 17, 2016, Mr. Jordan, as custodial parent of A.J., filed a 

Petition for Removal of Conservator and for an Accounting stating that Ms. Berry 

had been appointed Conservator and Guardian based on her repeated false 

representations to the court that she was unaware of his address and existence. 

(TFB Ex. T, pp. 115-22) Mr. Jordan further stated in his Petition that the identity of 

A.J.’s paternal grandmother, Angela Jordan (his mother), had been completely 

concealed from the probate court, despite the fact that Ms. Berry and Ms. Jordan 

had cooperated extensively in the care of A.J. (TFB Ex. T, pp. 115-22) 

Based on the foregoing, the Referee found that Mr. Chestnut had violated: 
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1.  4-1.8(a)  (Conflict  of interest; prohibited and other transactions) by  

signing Ms. Berry’s funding letter of protection, Mr. Chestnut created a prohibited  

business transaction with the client in derogation  of the Rule’s  requirements. (TFB 

Ex. W,  pp. 3-4)  

2.  4-5.5(a)  (Unlicensed Practice of Law). The Georgia court’s order 

specifically finds that Mr. Chestnut engaged in the unauthorized  practice of law.  

3.  4-8.4(a)  (Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional 
 

Conduct). The violation  of any Rule above triggers a violation  of this Rule as well.
  

COUNT VIII - THE  FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2015-00,517(4D)
  
COMPLAINT OF TONI WASHINGTON 
 

Ms. Toni Washington is the mother of Ms. Marcilyn Hestle who  is  the 

mother of Ty’Quarius Moultrie. (ES T. p. 325, l. 19-21)  Ms. Washington  is  the 

representative for  her daughter due to  her daughter’s disability. (ES T. p. 327, l. 

10-15)  

On July 15, 2011, Ms.  Washington’s grandson, 22-month-old  Ty’Quarius, 

was killed by stray bullets while playing in the kitchen  of the apartment he lived in  

with his mother Ms. Hestle. (T. p. 580, l. 16-18, ES T. p. 277, l. 1-25, p. 278 l. 1-9)  

Two days later, a man named Adrian went to Ms. Washington’s home. (ES 

T. p. 279, l. 14-25, p. 280, l. 1-25, p. 281, l. 1-5)  Adrian  told Ms. Washington that  

he worked for Mr. Chestnut who wanted  to take her case. (ES T. p. p. 280, l. 1-25, 
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p. 281, l. 1-5, p. 288, l. 10-25) Ms. Washington had never heard of or met Mr. 

Chestnut. (ES T. p. 288, l. 22-25, p. 289, l. 1-25, p. 1-2, 300, l. 22-25, p. 301, l. 1-

6) The following Monday, a man named Alfonso went to Ms. Washington’s home 

making those same claims. (ES T. p. 281, l. 8-14, p. 287, l. 1-16) Ms. Washington 

told Alfonso that she needed someone else present there with her and to come back 

the next day. (ES T. p. 281, l. 13-25, p. 282, l. 106, p. 287, l. 1016) 

On July 19, 2011, Alfonso returned, told Ms. Washington that she had a case 

and that Mr. Chestnut wanted to represent her. (ES T. p. 282, l. 4-12, p. 300, l. 22-

23, p. 301, l. 17-23) Mr. Alfonso brought Mr. Chestnut’s contract for 

representation. Ms. Washington signed the contract Alfonso presented. (T. p. 581, 

l. 6-11, ES T. p. 282, l. 14-19, p. 303, l. 5-9) However, given the commotion 

surrounding her grandson’s death, Ms., Washington does not remember doing so. 

(ES T. p. 283, l. 5-13, p. 287, l. 24-25, p. 302, l. 22-24) Alfonso continued 

returning to Ms. Washington’s house every day until the funeral the following 

Saturday. (T. p. 581, l. 12-13, p. 583, l. 3-4, ES T. p. 283, l. 16-23, 284, l. 7-11, p. 

288, l. 3-5, p. 302, l. 9-21) After that, it was approximately a year and a half later 

before Ms. Washington heard from him again. (T. p. 583, l. 14-18, p. 586, l. 6-7, 

ES T. p. 304, l. 14-20) 

On August 31, 2011, Ms. Washington entered into an agreement with 

Golden Pear Funding for an advance of $5,000, minus a broker fee of $900, against 
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any settlement proceeds. (T. p. 584, l. 7-25, p. 585, l. 1-11, p. 632, l. 20-25, p. 633, 

l. 1-25, p. 634, l. 1-25, p. 635, l. 1-25) Respondent executed the Attorney’s 

Certification on September 1, 2011, confirming that he had read the agreement and 

fully explained it to Ms. Washington. Despite the initial loan amount of only 

$5,000, the eventual pay-off to Golden Pear Funding was $35,931. 

Over the next few years, every time Ms. Washington, called The Chestnut 

Firm, someone new was handling her case and nobody seemed to know what was 

going on. At some point in 2014, someone from The Chestnut Firm called Ms. 

Washington and offered her $10,000. (T. p. 587, l. 7-9) Ms. Washington declined 

and pressed for trial. (T. p. 587, l. 10-14) 

On April 8, 2015, the day before the scheduled mediation, Mr. Chestnut 

called Ms. Washington and told her that he was bringing Willie Gary on board. 

The morning of the mediation, Mr. Chestnut attempted to get Ms. Washington to 

sign additional paperwork, but on the advice of her friend, Ms. Washington 

refused. (T. p. 588, l. 2-9) Nevertheless, the mediation continued and the case 

settled for $600,000. 

When Ms. Washington later reviewed the account, she found a deposit for 

approximately $135,000 (T. p. 589, l. 24-25, p. 590, l. 1, p. 591, l. 20-24), not the 

$268,282.66 indicated on the initial settlement memorandum (T. p. 611, l. 24-25, 

p. 612, l. 1-2), the revised settlement memorandum (T. p. 619, l. 16-22), or a third 
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settlement memorandum, which Ms. Washington and Mr. Chestnut appear to have 

executed on April 23, 2015. (T. p. 590, l. 10-25, p. 591, l. 1-19, 621, l. 21-25) Mr. 

Chestnut never clearly explained to Ms. Washington what she was signing or why. 

(T. p. 615, l. 1-8) 

Ms. Washington later discovered that Tyrone Moultrie, Ty’Quarius’ father, 

also signed a settlement statement giving him approximately $135,000 although 

the settlement statement executed by Ms. Washington only had her signature not 

Mr. Moultrie’s. (T. p. 592, l. 2-9) This separate and completely different settlement 

statement, dated June 19, 2015, indicating a 50/50 split between Ms. Hestle and 

Mr. Moultrie, is signed by Mr. Moultrie and Mr. Chestnut. (T. p. 614, l. 1-4) 

In addition to the four settlement statements mentioned above, there is a fifth 

settlement statement listing a pay-out of $271,271.20 (T. p. 616, l. 1-4) – once 

again completely different than any of the other four. (TFB Ex. X, 6-11) 

Over the next two to three months, Ms. Washington attempted to contact Mr. 

Chestnut, but he was never available (T. p. 592, l. 15-20, p. 593, l. 23-25, ES T. p. 

306, l. 14-20) and he did not return her calls. (ES T. p. 306, l. 14-20) Mr. Chestnut 

finally contacted Ms. Washington after she called the Bar to complain. (T. p. 593, 

l. 6-15, p. 594, l. 10-13) Mr. Chestnut claimed that he had never received her 

messages. (T. p. 594, l. 17-22) 
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After Ms. Washington questioned him about  several things, Mr. Chestnut  

sent  her an additional $10,000, claiming it  was the money previously held for a 

possible Medicaid Lien. (T. p. 593, l. 17-21, ES T. p. 315, l. 14-25, T. p. 637, l. 5-

25)  

According to Ms. Washington’s testimony, on April 27, 2016, Mr. Chestnut  

called  her and told  her to  drop  her Bar complaint  because “the crackers are trying  

to  shut me down. They’re trying  to close me down.” (T. p. 596, l. 3-8, p. 650, l. 20-

25, p. 651, l. 1-9, p. 652, l. 12-14)  

In addition, Mr. Chestnut  suggested  that Ms. Washington was in league with  

the Bar and with Mr. Rush to  grieve him.  (ES T. pp. 308-321)  

Based on the foregoing, the Referee found that Mr. Chestnut had violated:   

1.  4-1.4(a)  and (b)  (Communication) by failing  throughout  the 

representation  to  keep Ms. Washington  sufficiently informed such that she was  

able to make informed decisions. Specifically, Mr. Chestnut had Ms. Washington  

sign a settlement statement  for approximately $268,000 and  then only gave her half 

of that money without providing her with a comprehensive document clarifying  

that the money would be split with the putative father. (T. p. 621, l. 9-20)  

2.  Rule 4-1.5(a)  (Illegal  prohibited, or clearly  excessive fees) by failing  

to  properly communicate with Mr. Washington about what  she was signing and  

why, Mr. Chestnut procured his excessive without  providing her with a 

 36
 



 

comprehensive document clarifying that the money would  be split  with the 

putative father. (T. p. 621, l. 9-20)  

3.  4-7.18(a)  (Direct contact with  prospective clients) Mr. Chestnut  sent  

his employees to solicit and sign  up Ms. Washington without  having  had any prior 

contact from her.  

4.  4-8.4(a)  (Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional  

Conduct). The violation  of any Rule above triggers a violation  of this Rule as well.  
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
  

Discipline must  serve three  purposes:  first, the judgment must  be fair to  

society  both  in  terms  of protecting the public from unethical conduct  while  at  the 

same time not denying the public the services  of a qualified lawyer due to  

harshness  in  imposing the penalty;  second, the judgment  must  be fair to  the 

respondent,  being sufficient to  punish a breach  of ethics and at the same time 

encourage  reformation and rehabilitation;  third, the judgment  must be severe 

enough to deter others who might  be prone or tempted to become involved in  

similar  violations. Fla. Bar v. Brake, 767 So. 2d 1163  (Fla. 2000), Fla. Bar v. 

Pahules, 33 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970).  

While a Referee’s recommended  discipline  is  persuasive, this Court  has the 

ultimate  responsibility to determine the appropriate sanction.  Fla. Bar v. Reed, 644  

So.  2d 1355 (Fla.1994).   

The Florida Bar does  not challenge the Referee’s  findings of fact. The Bar’s  

only argument is that  the Referee’s recommendation  of a three-year  suspension  is  

not  supported by the facts,  aggravators,  existing case-law,  or the Florida Standards  

for Imposing Sanctions.  

The  Referee found  that  Mr. Chestnut  engaged in deliberate and  intentional  

misconduct resulting in  29 Rule violations  including  Rule 4-8.4(c)  “dishonesty, 

fraud, deceit,  and misrepresentation”  which were  specifically designed  to  benefit  
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himself at the expense of his own clients who were vulnerable and experiencing a 

catastrophic event in their lives involving the death or significant injury of a loved 

one. 

Generally, this Court has disbarred attorneys who deliberately and 

intentionally violate Rule 4-8.4(c). Standard 7.1 states that “Disbarment is 

appropriate when an attorney intentionally engages in conduct that is a violation of 

a duty owed as a professional with intent to obtain a benefit for the lawyer or 

another, and causes serious or potentially serious injury to a client, the public, or 

the legal system.” 

In light of the foregoing, based on the Referee’s findings of fact, 

aggravators, existing case-law, and the Standards, The Florida Bar asks this Court 

to find that disbarment is the appropriate sanction. 
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ARGUMENT  

THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION OF A  

THREE-YEAR SUSPENSION IS NOT  SUPPORTED BY  THE 

FACTS, AGGRAVATORS, EXISTING CASE LAW, OR  THE 

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER  

SANCTIONS.  

This  Court’s scope of  review as to  the Referee’s recommended  discipline is  

broader than that afforded to the  Referee’s  findings of fact  because  this Court  is  the 

final arbiter with the ultimate responsibility to  determine the appropriate 

disciplinary  sanction.  Fla. Bar v. Gross, 896 So. 2d  742 (Fla. 2005); Fla.  Bar v. 

Miller,  863 So. 2d 231, 234 (Fla. 2003).  

This Court has also consistently held  that  disbarment is  appropriate in  those 

cases where the lawyer demonstrates an attitude or course of conduct  that is wholly  

inconsistent with professional  standards. Fla. Bar v. Shoureas, 892 So. 2d 1002  

(Fla. 2004). Similarly, this Court  has repeatedly held that disbarment is the 

appropriate sanction  when multiple and serious disciplinary offenses  have 

occurred. Fla. Bar v. Spann, 682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996).  And although  this case is  

not premised  on  any  charged  underlying criminal conduct, this Court  has held  that  

disbarment can  serve to encourage rehabilitation while protecting the public and  

that  only disbarment  can, on  occasion, serve as a sufficient deterrent to others who 

might be tempted  to engage in  similar conduct. Fla. Bar v. Lieberman, 43 So. 3d  

36 (Fla. 2010).  
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When reviewing recommended sanctions, this Court has not hesitated to 

disbar even when referee reports called for less punishment. See generally, Fla. Bar 

v. Hall, 49 So. 3d 1254 (Fla. 2010) (90-day suspension enhanced to disbarment); 

Fla. Bar v. Swann, 116 So. 3d 1225 (Fla. 2013) (91-day suspension enhanced to 

disbarment); Fla. Bar v. Massari, 832 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 2002) (two-year suspension 

enhanced to disbarment); Fla. Bar v. Valentine-Miller, 974 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 2008) 

(three-year suspension enhanced to disbarment); Fla. Bar v. McKenzie, 581 So. 2d 

53 (Fla. 1991) (three-year suspension enhanced to disbarment); Fla. Bar v. Cueto, 

834 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 2002) (three-year suspension enhanced to disbarment); Fla. 

Bar v. Diaz-Silveira, 557 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1990) (three-year suspension enhanced 

to disbarment); Fla. Bar v. Spears, 786 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2001) (three-year 

suspension enhanced to disbarment); Fla. Bar v. Martinez-Genvoa, 959 So. 2d 241 

(Fla. 2007) (three-year suspension enhanced to disbarment); and Fla. Bar v. 

Glueck, 985 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 2008) (three-year suspension enhanced to 

disbarment). 

Particularly applicable to the facts at bar, this Court has also routinely held 

that cumulative misconduct and a pattern of misconduct warrant disbarment. See, 

Fla. Bar v. Vining, 761 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000); Fla. Bar v. Barley, 831 So. 2d 163 

(Fla. 2002); and Fla. Bar v. Catalano, 685 So. 2d 1299 (Fla. 1996). In like fashion, 

conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit and misrepresentation also regularly 
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results in disbarment. See, Fla. Bar v. Drizin, 435 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1983); Fla. Bar 

v. Budnitz, 690 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997); Fla. Bar v. Knowles, 572 So. 2d 1373 

(Fla. 1991); and Fla. Bar v. Cohen, 908 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2005). 

Applying these precedents, and others noted below, to the facts comprising 

the eight-counts noted above, leads to the inevitable conclusion that only 

disbarment, rather than the recommended three-year suspension, is the appropriate 

sanction in this matter given the seriousness of the manifold offenses and 

Respondent’s unrepentant, deceptive, and inexcusable behavior. 

After extensive and contentious litigation, which spanned an entire week, the 

Referee found Respondent guilty of 29 Rule violations. Specifically, the Referee 

found that Respondent had violated: 4-1.1 (Competence), 4-1.3 (Diligence), 4-

1.4(a) (Communication: Informing Client of Status of Representation), two-counts 

of 4-1.4(a) and (b) (Communication: Duty to Explain Matters to Client), two-

counts of 4-1.5(a) (Illegal, Prohibited or Clearly Excessive Fees), 4-1.5(e) (Duty to 

Communicate Basis/Rate of Fee to Client), 4-1.5(f)(Contingency Fees), 4-1.8(a) 

(Conflict of Interest: Prohibited and Other Transactions), 4-1.8(d) (Enforceability 

of Contracts), 4-3.3 (Candor Toward the Tribunal), four-counts of 4-5.1 

(Supervising Lawyers), 4-5.3 (Supervising Non-Lawyers), 4-5.5(a) (Unlicensed 

Practice of Law), 4-7.18(a) (Direct Contact with Prospective Clients), seven-counts 

of 4-8.4(a) (Violate or Attempt to Violate the Rules of Professional Conduct), 4-
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8.4(c) (Conduct Involving Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit or Misrepresentation), 5-

1.1(e) (Notice of Receipt of Trust Funds, Delivery, Accounting), and 5-1.1(f) 

(Disputed Ownership of Trust Funds). 

Having found the foregoing numerous, wide-ranging, and very serious 

violations, the Referee recommended, inter alia, a three-year suspension. The Bar 

does not dispute the findings of fact or the Referee’s other recommended sanctions 

– payment of $2000.00 to Dr. Hoehn and the Bar’s costs. However, based on those 

same and very troubling facts, as cogently found by the Referee, coupled with the 

existing case law and the Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, The Florida 

Bar contends that disbarment, as opposed to a suspension, is the appropriate 

discipline in this case. 

As an initial matter, it should be noted that as to the sheer number of 

violations found by the Referee, in Fla. Bar v. Cox, 718 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1998), 

this Court held that disbarment was warranted for that attorney’s 27 Rule 

violations which included failure to consult a client regarding conflict of interest, 

obtaining improper notarization of a will, creating and signing various false 

documents in an effort to earn an extraordinary attorney fee, and failing to keep a 

client informed about the status of his case following various requests for such 

information. That attorney, like in the case at bar, also had a history of prior 

discipline. Thus, it is evident that when applying only Cox to the instant case, 
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disbarment is warranted. Indeed, this case has 29 Rule violations as compared to 

Cox, 27. 

However, even if this Court were to leave aside the issues of 

cumulative/pattern of misconduct and numerosity, of singularly significant 

importance is Respondent’s devious, callous, and calculating behavior which 

cannot be justified or condoned and which alone both shocks the conscience and 

forms an independent basis for disbarment because it strikes at the very nature of 

the fiduciary relationship between an attorney and his/her client. 

Specifically, in Count II (dealing with the Baker matter), once Respondent 

realized that there was more money to be had and thus a potentially increased fee 

for himself in derogation of his 28% “discount,” Respondent endeavored to cheat 

his client out of potentially millions of dollars – money his quadriplegic client 

could surely have used to provide necessary and intensive care for the rest of his 

life. Respondent did this by surreptitiously creating a Petition for Order Approving 

Attorney’s Fee Contract without his client’s knowledge or consent. Respondent 

then directed his attorney associate to have the fabricated fee petition approved in 

Alachua County Circuit Court. However, Judge Hulslander presciently questioned 

his jurisdiction, not only because Respondent’s clients were not present and had 

not agreed, but also because the case had previously been removed to federal court. 
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Undeterred by Judge Hulslander’s refusal to approve, Respondent continued 

his scheme to defraud by changing the style of the case on his fabricated fee 

petition from “Alachua County” to “Duval County” knowing full well that the 

Baker case had never been located in Duval and that it had no connection 

whatsoever to Duval County. Unambiguously and unabashedly, Respondent then 

instructed his attorney associate to approach a Duval County Judge in order to 

obtain approval. However, the attorney associate, recognizing Respondent’s true 

covetous intent, testified that Respondent’s directive – to have a Duval County 

Judge approve – was unethical and declined to proceed. 

Having failed in these attempts to increase his fee without his client’s 

knowledge, Respondent then devised another approach that would include “client 

consent.” Respondent sent two of his non-attorney employees to the Georgia 

hospital room where his client lay convalescing with papers to sign “authorizing” 

Respondent’s increased fee. Respondent’s non-attorney employees did not – 

indeed, could not – explain the import of those papers nor did they leave any 

copies. Respondent then tried to use these improperly obtained forms to have his 

illicit fee authorized. This effort also proved unsuccessful when the court realized 

what was truly happening. 

Respondent’s conduct in Count II alone, as found by the Referee, is of a 

magnitude demonstrating that disbarment is warranted because Respondent’s 
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attitude and course of conduct persuasively evince that he is precisely the kind of 

attorney “who should never be at the bar.” Shoureas, 892 So. 2d 1002, 1006. In 

addition, Respondent continues to insist that he did nothing wrong. These facts, 

alone – severity of the violations and refusal to accept wrongful nature of his 

conduct – require disbarment. Spann, 682 So. 2d 1070. See also, Fla. Bar v. 

Adams, 198 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2016), wherein this Court permanently disbarred the 

attorney who deliberately conspired, ordered, and ratified the conduct of his 

associate and paralegal regarding their Rule violations and/or failed to take 

remedial action to avoid or mitigate the foreseeable results of those wrongful 

actions. In this case, by formulating the scheme to defraud judges in order to 

increase his fee and in effect attempting to steal that money from his disabled 

client, Respondent’s behavior was virtually identical to Adams. 

Because Respondent refused to remit the settlement funds to Mr. Baker, the 

Bakers found themselves forced to retain another attorney to sue Respondent for 

their money. That case was protracted and extensively litigated. And as a result of 

those proceedings, the jury found that Respondent had breached his fiduciary duty 

to his clients, committed civil theft, and exploited the Bakers. (Prelim. ROR 12) 

This Court has had opportunity to address the exploitation of vulnerable 

clients previously. In Fla. Bar v. Barrett, 897 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2005), this Court 

held that disbarment was warranted for an attorney who devised schemes and other 
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improper plans to directly solicit vulnerable clients. Although the Baker fact 

pattern does not address solicitation – though found by the Referee on another 

count – Respondent’s conduct, as found by the jury and Referee, similarly 

involved schemes and machinations devised to exploit his vulnerable clients. See 

also, Fla. Bar v. Hall, 49 So.3d 1254, 1261 (Fla. 2010) (attorney “engaged in 

dishonest and fraudulent conduct in her personal affairs with property owners by 

recording a fraudulent document in the clerk’s office, in order to tie up the 

property, which demonstrated that she failed to maintain personal integrity and 

warranted disbarment”). 

This Court has not countenanced attorneys who use their standing as an 

officer of the court to deliberately harm others especially when they intentionally 

hurt members of the public for their own personal gain. With regard to violations 

of Rule 4-8.4(c), this Court has clearly stated that “basic, fundamental dishonesty 

... is a serious flaw, which cannot be tolerated” because dishonesty and a lack of 

candor “cannot be tolerated by a profession that relies on the truthfulness of its 

members.” Fla. Bar v. Rotstein, 835 So. 2d 241, 246 (Fla. 2002) [quoting Fla. Bar 

v. Korones, 752 So. 2d 586, 591 (Fla. 2000)]. 

In addition to the egregious facts found by the Referee, he also found in 

aggravation, the following: 
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9.22(a) prior disciplinary offenses based on Respondent’s 2015 public 

reprimand; 

9.22(b) “Dishonest or selfish motive: The civil jury found by clear and 

convincing evidence the Respondent committed civil theft to the Baker’s and 

committed exploitation. The Referee found the Respondent violated Rule 4-1.5(a) 

(excessive fee) and 4-8.4(c)(dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation).” 

(ROR 5) 

9.22(d) multiple offenses; 

9.22(g) “Refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of conduct: The 

Respondent vigorous defended the allegations of the Complaint and did not 

acknowledge his wrongful conduct. After the Referee filed the Preliminary Report, 

the Respondent testified at the Sanction Hearing that he wished that he would have 

done things differently. Based on this timing, the Referee does not find remorse 

appropriate as a mitigating factor.” (ROR 5) 

9.22(h) “Vulnerability of the victims: The majority of these cases involved 

clients experiencing a catastrophic event in their life involving an unexpected death 

of a loved one or a significant injury.” (ROR 5) 

Regarding Respondent’s dishonest and selfish motive, disbarment is 

warranted. Fla. Bar v. Maynard, 672 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1996) (disbarment is 

appropriate where attorney made false statement to a tribunal and engaged in 

48
 



 

 

    

      

    

       

      

     

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

     

    

   

   

conduct involving fraud, dishonesty and misrepresentation); Fla. Bar v. Knowles, 

572 So. 2d 1373 (Fla.1991) (attorney’s neglect and dishonesty constituted 

cumulative misconduct which warranted disbarment); Fla. Bar v. Drizin, 435 So. 

2d 796 (Fla. 1983) (fraud and misrepresentation, conduct adversely reflecting on 

fitness to practice, entering into conflicting business transactions with client, and 

wrongful use of client’s funds, warrants disbarment for five years). 

Regarding Respondent’s multiple offenses 

[a]s noted by the Bar, this Court views cumulative 

misconduct more seriously than an isolated instance of 

misconduct. Fla. Bar v. Carlon, 820 So. 2d 891, 899 (Fla. 

2002). In determining the appropriate discipline, we 

consider prior misconduct and cumulative misconduct, 

and treat cumulative misconduct more severely than 

isolated misconduct. Disbarment is appropriate where, as 

here, there is a pattern of misconduct and a history of 

discipline. Additionally, cumulative misconduct of a 

similar nature warrants an even more severe discipline 

than might dissimilar conduct. Fla. Bar v. Walkden, 950 

So. 2d 407 (Fla. 2007). 

See also, Florida Bar v. Glueck, 985 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 2008) (disbarment was the 

appropriate sanction for attorney’s misconduct in failing to provide meaningful 

assistance to clients, attempting to mislead the Bar during its investigation of 

attorney, assisting in the unlicensed practice of law, and forming an improper 

partnership with a nonlawyer whom he had previously represented, despite 
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mitigating factors of no previous discipline and attorney’s character and reputation, 

where attorney’s misconduct affected eight clients). 

In these cases, the Referee’s report is replete with findings of fact and 

aggravators which warrant imposition of disbarment rather than the three-year 

suspension – not least of which are Respondent’s attempts to file false documents 

with the courts, his breach of fiduciary duty, and his exploitation of the Bakers and 

his other clients. Even given Respondent’s mitigation as found by the Referee, the 

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions and the existing case law 

categorically support The Florida Bar’s contention that disbarment is the only 

appropriate disciplinary sanction. 

Thus even if it could be said that the Referee’s recommended sanction has a 

basis in existing case-law, the reality is that once aggravation is factored in, it 

becomes obvious that disbarment is warranted and amply supported. 

50
 



 

CONCLUSION  

In consideration  of this Court’s broad  discretion as to  discipline, and based  

upon the foregoing reasons and citations of authority, The Florida Bar respectfully  

requests that this Court disapprove  the Referee’s recommendation  that Respondent  

be suspended for only three years  and, instead, find  that disbarment  is  the 

appropriate sanction  based  on the facts, aggravators, existing case-law and  

Standards.  

Respectfully submitted,  

 

 
 Carlos Alberto Leon, Bar Counsel
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APPENDIX  

1.  Preliminary Report  of Referee dated  March 17, 2017.  

2.  Report  of Referee dated  May 9, 2017.  
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